An Acad Bras Cienc (2020) 92(4): e20190810 DOI  10.1590/0001-3765202020190810
Anais da Academia Brasileira de Ciências  |  Annals of the Brazilian Academy of Sciences
Printed ISSN 0001-3765 I Online ISSN 1678-2690
www.scielo.br/aabc  |  www.fb.com/aabcjournal
An Acad Bras Cienc (2020) 92(4)
Running title: ROLE OF
EMULSION FORMULATION OF
OLEUROPEIN IN DIABETES

2014, who studied the determination of OL in
olive leaves (Al-Rimawi 2014). The chemical
structure and numbering system used for NMR
assignments of OL are shown in Figure 1.
Figure 1. Chemical
structure and
numbering system
used for NMR
assignments of OL.
AHMET G. AGGUL et al.	 ROLE OF EMULSION FORMULATION OF OLEUROPEIN IN DIABETES
An Acad Bras Cienc (2020) 92(4)  e20190810  6 | 13
1H-NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6): δ 1.66 (d, 3H, J
= 6.24 Hz, H-10), 2.33 (d, 1H, J = 9.10 Hz, H-6b), 2.36
(d, 1H, J = 9.20 Hz, H-6a), 2.68 (t, 2H, H-2’), 3.65 (s,
3H, OMe), 3.79 (dd, J = 4.5 and 13.2 Hz, 1H, H-5),
4.13 (t, 2H, H-1’), 4.65 (d, J = 7.76 Hz, 1H, glc-1’’), 5.82
(s, 1H, H-1), 5.92 (q, 1H, H-8), 6.46 (d, J = 8.00 Hz,
1H, H-8’), 6.59 (s, 1H, H-4’), 6.63 (d, J = 7.96 Hz, 1H,
H-7’), 7.47 (s, 1H, H-3).
13C-NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6): δ 13.3 (C-10),
30.6 (C-5), 33.9 (C-2’), 40.11 (C-6), 51.8 (OMe), 61.1
(glc-6’’), 65.6 (C-1’), 70.2 (glc-4’’), 73.5 (glc-2’’), 76.6
(glc-3’’), 77.3 (glc-5’’), 93.5 (C-1), 99.3 (glc-1’’), 108.1
(C-4), 115.9 (C-7’), 116.5 (C-4’), 120.2 (C-8’), 123.7 (C-
8), 129.27 (C-9), 129.3 (C-3’), 143.9 (C-6’), 145.2 (C-5’),
154.0 (C-3), 167.0 (C-11), 171.5 (C-7).
Ideal doses of OL
A preliminary study was carried out to determine
the oral administration doses of OL before
starting the experiment. Firstly, solutions were
prepared by suspending OL (at six different
doses of 20, 40, 60, 100, 150 and 225 mg/kg
b.wt., respectively) in distilled water. Then, the
STZ-induced diabetic rats were treated with the
administrations of the solutions by oral gavage
(once daily for 30 days). Based on our evaluation
obtained the preliminary study, for the oral
administrations of OL, the doses of 150 and 225
mg/kg b.wt. were considered to be the ideal
doses (see  Supplementary Material - Figure S1
and Table SI).
Droplet size and image of the emulsion
formulations
The obtained images of the emulsion
formulations are shown in Figure 2. The droplet
sizes of the blank emulsion, EOLs at the low and
high doses were in the range of 3.211-7.916 µm
and the span values ranged from 3.269 to 4.647.
Blood glucose concentration
At the end of the study, the BGLs of the STZ-
induced diabetic rats were significantly higher
when compared with those of the rats in group C
(p<0.05).  After the oral administrations of OL and
EOL at the high dose, a significant decrease in
the BGLs of the diabetic rats was observed when
compared with those of the group CD (p<0.05).
Interestingly, the oral administrations at the
low dose did not cause any decrease in BGLs
of the diabetic rats. According to our results,
the oral administration of EOL at the high dose
produced significant hypoglycemic effects in
STZ-induced diabetic rats. The variations in the
Figure 2. The microscopic images of the emulsion
formulations. a: Blank emulsion; b: EOL at a dose of
150 mg/kg b.wt.; c: EOL at a dose of 225 mg/kg b.wt.
AHMET G. AGGUL et al.	 ROLE OF EMULSION FORMULATION OF OLEUROPEIN IN DIABETES
An Acad Bras Cienc (2020) 92(4)  e20190810  7 | 13